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Port Au~orit7 
Ci t7 of St. Paul 
Saiat. Palll. 1, Hianesota 

Gentl••n: 

Parsuaat to 7our request. we have JU.de an appraisal et 'Ule properties in Project Area 1-B. being parcels •umbered 1 through 16, holuaiT•, all in Saint Paul, Hllmeaota. 
We haye ude a caretul inspection ot tae properties ud anaqaed all tJae tacts and 1ntorut1on uailabl.e to u and all other '1.accwerabl.e factor• that would help 11s tulflll 7our reqmat ot estiaatecl tae urket Talue and or 4aag•• ot and to the abcwe .... d prcpertiea. 
The reaul te ot ov appraisal 1a luted bel.w • with otaer factors ot the 1nYeat1gat1oa aad coDclusions contained elsewhere in thia report. 
Project Area 1-B 

Parcel Ho. 1 193 In. Street $4,400.oo 
lo. 2 197 •a street 4,750.00 
Ho. 3 Lot - Eya ud Plat• 100.00 
... 4 Lota - Kate. &lld Plato 3,300.00 
.... .s 192 kt. ATeaue ),150.00 ... ' i.t - about 118 Eat• 500.00 
»o. 1 164-166 i:. Chicago J.aso.oo 
Ho. 8 205 Plato ),650.00 



2-...Port Authorit)' Jv):r 24. 1961 

Parcel Ho. 9 Miscellaneous lots $8.400.oo 
Ho. 10 205 State Street 6,000.00 
lo. lo....t. 2lJ State street 2,aoo.00 
lo. 11 Lot • Roberta• .soo.oo 
lo. 12 217 State ).250.00 

Re. l) Lot on Plat• 600.00 
lo. 14 Lot en Pl.at• 600.oo 
lo. 15 207 Robert•• ),)oo.oo 
lo. 16 2ll Bobertaen 3 • .soo.oo 

-~ 
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Port Authority of the City 
of Saint Paul 
60 East Fourth Street 
Saint Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentlemeni 

January 3 • 1962 

Pursuant to your request, we have aa.de an appraisal of the properties 
in Project Area 1-A., being Parcels nUlllbered l31. l32 and 141. and the 
properties in Project Area l..:S, being Parce1s nwnbered 31. 57 • SS, 
60, 62, 153, 1.54 and 195, all in Saint Paul, Minnesota. 

We have aade a careful inspection of the properties and analyzed al.l 
the facts and information available to us and all other discoverable 
!actors that would help us fulfi11 your request ot estimating the 
market value and or damages o! and to the above named properties. 

The results o:r our appraisal is listed below, with other factors of 
the investigation and conclusions contained elsewhere in this 
report: 

Project Area 1-A 
Parcel No. l31 Lot on St. I..wrence $ 300.00 

Bo. l32 200 Minnetonka St. 4,600.00 

Jlo. 141 Lota on Morrison & Fenton 925.00 

Project Area 1-B 
Parcel No. 31 167 E. Fairfield 4,100.00 

4-4 227 E. Fairfield Ave. 5,600.00 4-r 
No. 57 Lot on Fairfield aoo.oo 

Ho. 58 169 E. Fairfield 4,soo.oo 

No. 60 153 E. Fairfield 
60A 159 E. Fairfield 7,150.00 
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2-Port Authority of the City of Saint Paul 

Project Area 1-B 
Parcel No. 62 

Parcel llo. 153 
Pareel ~. lY. 

Parcel lo. 19.5 

15-tt. atriD o! la..M (F'reid) 

183 ha Street 

117 EYa Street 

251 State Street 

$ J00.00 

6,Joo.oe 



Port. Authority of St.Paul 
60 ::ast 4th s~ •. 
St . Paul, Minnesota 

Gentleme:zu 

April 23, 1962. 

Pursuant to your request I have examined the following properties 
in order to estimate a fair market value as of the above date. 

The general are~ information aa outlined i n m:y original appraisal 
ot jugust 9, 1961 also applies to the subject property. 

Projec~ Area l-A 
Parcel 155 S30 Kentuc~ 

ProjeOt Area l-B 
Parcel 18 :le6··~·~8-~'.~ ?5--1:68.~ 

Parcel 85 

JSSsLK.S 

E. ·l<'aµo.t'i"ld· . ~l~i; 750.00 

• . s,soo.oo 131 Robertson 

~oeroly yours, 
, I ( L.. · 

. # 'VJ!·. (. :, ~· (bf ,,.;_J I ) " ~ · • . '-<::. I.~ :J 
1 •I 

. ~ 
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Port Authorit,' 
City ot St. Paul 
Saint Paul 1, Hianesota 

Gentl ... Dl 

August l, 1961 

Pursuant to your request, ve have made an appraisal o! the properties 
in Project Area 1-A, being Parcels nllllbered 120 and ]JO, and al•o 
properties in Project Area 1-B, being Parcels numbered 17, 19 and 22, 
all in Saint Paul, Mi.Jmesota. 

We have made a careful inspection ot the properties and &JMLb'zed all 
the tacts and 1.nf ol"llAticm avail.able to us and all other dieocwerable 
factors that would help us tultill 1'0ur request ot estimating the 
urket value and or daaages ot and to the aboY• named propert1••• 

The resuts or our appraiaal i• listed below, with other factors of 
the investigation and conclusions contained elsewhere 1n thie 
reports 

Project Area 1-A 

Parcel Ne. 120 264 St. X...vrenC9 Street $4,4,50.00 

Ho. ]JO 244 State Street 3,900.00 

Project Area 1-B 
Parcel Ho. 17 245 Fairfield Aveaue 5,800.00 

No. 19 133 State Street l,700.00 

No. 22 193-195 State Street 9,000.00. 
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Port Authority ot the 
City of Saint Paul 
Saint Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentleaens 

October J, 1961 

Pursuant to your request, we have made an appraisal of the following 
tracts of prope.rty in Project Area l-B, being Parcels Numbered 18, 20, 
21, 2J, 24, 2.5 and 27, all in Saint Paul, Minnesota. 

We have made a careful inspection of the properties and analyzed alJ. 
the tacts and in!ormation available to us and all other discoverable 
!actors that would help us !ul.fill your request of estimating the 
J11arket value and or damages of and to the above namd properties. 

The result of our appraisal is listed below, with other factors of 
the investigation and conclusions contained elsewhere in this reports 
Project Area 1-B 

Parcel No. 18 166-168 E. Fairfield and 166f-
168! E. Fairfield $8,600 

Parcel No. 20 238 E. Fairfield J,850 
Parcel No. 21 164 Robertson 5,800 

Parcel No. 2J 177-179 Eva and 
172-182 E. Chicago U,600 

Parcel No. 24 1.58 Robertson 16,100 

Parcel No. 25 166 Robertson 4,JOO 

Parcel No. 27 163-165 B. Indiana 9,000. 



' 

·" .. 

Port Authority of the 
City of Saint Paul 
Saint Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentlemen: 

August 30, 1961 

Pursuant to your request, we have made an appraisal of the property 
in Project Area 1-B, being Parcel No. 26, in Saint Paul, Minnesota. 

We have made a careful inspection of the property and analyzed all 
the facts and information available to us and all other discoverable 
factors that would help us fulfill your request of estimating the 
market value and or damages of and to the above named property. 

The result of our appraisal i s listed below, with other factors of 
the investigation and conclusions contained elsewhere in this 
report: 

Project Area 1-B, Parcel No. 26 

231- 235 E. Fairfield $11.,200. 00 
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May' 17, 1962 

Port Authority of the City ot Saint Paul 

Saint Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentlemen a 

Pursuant to your request, we have made an appraisal or the !allowing 
tracts of property in Project Area 1-B, being Parcels NUJllbered J4 
and 192, in Saint Paul, Minnesota. 

We have made a careful inspectian ot the properties and analJ'zed all 
the facts and inf oraation available to us and all other discoverable 
factors that would help us tw.rill 7our request or estimating the 
market value and or damages ot and to the above nall8d properties. 

'!he result or our appraisal is listed below, with other factors of 
the investigaticn and conclusions contained elsewhere is this report. 

Project Area l-B 

Parcel No. J4 Vacant land Eaton & Greenwood 

Parcel No. 192 239 State Street 2,850. 
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Port Authority of the 
City of Saint Paul 
Saint Paul l. Minnesota 

Gentlemen: 

October J, 1961 

Pursuant to your request. we have made an appraisal of the properties in 
P~ect Area 1-A, being Parcels numbered 121 and lJS , and property in Project Area 1-B, being Parcels numbered 29, .30. J2, J.3 and J6. all in Saint Paul., Minnesota. 

We have made a csref'ul. inspection of the properties and analyzed all the tacts and information available to us and all other discoverable !actors that would help us f'ultill your request of estimating the market value and or damages of and to the above naaed properties. 
The results of our appraisal is listed below. with other factors of the investigation and conclusicms contained elsewhere in this reports 
Project Area 1-A 

Parcel No. 121 188 State Street $ 5,600 
Parcel No. 1.35 J24 State Street .3,250 

Project Area 1-B 
Parcel No. 29 171 E. Indiana 4,600 
Parcel No • .30 181 E. Indiana 1,000 
Parcel No • .32 222 E. Fillmore 5,600 
Parcel No • .3.3 194 E. Fairfield 1,500 
Parcl No. J6 Chicago near Eaton - lot 600. 



Port Authorit7 or tu 
City ot Saint Paul 
Saint Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentl9118DS 

September 18, 1961 

Pursuant to .,.our request. we ba..-e 111.de a.a appraisal ot the fellowing tract ot propert7, lteing Parcel lfwiber 35 in Prol•ct Area 1-B. 1Ja Saint Paul. Mianesota. 

We ha•• made a oaretul inspection ot the property ud a~zed all the tacts and ilatormati• available to WI and all ether disonerable tactors that would help us taltill 70ur re(!U9•t ot esti:aatiag the u.rket Talue and or dallaps ot and to the above aamd propert7. 
The result ot our appraisal is listed below. with other factors ot the inYestigation and oonolwsions contaiaed elsewhere in this reports 
Project Area 1-B 

Parcel Ho. 3.S 223-225 E. J'i11110r• $7,500.00 
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Port Authority 
City of St. Paul 
St. Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentlemen: 

As per your request by letter of August 31, 1961, we have made an appraisal of the properties in Project Area 2, Parcel No. l; and Project Area 1 - B, Parcel No's 37, 37A and 38, all in St. Paul. Ramsey County, Minnesota. 
We have made a thorough inspection of the properties and analyzed all infonnation available or discoverable that would help us fullfill your request of estimating the Market Value of the above named properties as of September 18, 1961. 
The results of our appraisals are listed below. 
Please turn to other pages in this report for information supporting the conclusions shown below. 

Project Area I 2 

Parcel I 1 

Project Area 1 - B 

Parcel # 37 

Parcel # 37A 

Parcel I 38 

196 West Water Street 

191 E. Indiana 

193-195 E. Indiana 

239 E. Fairfield 

$8,000.00 

6,100.00 

3,452.00 

4,750.00. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
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Port Authority 
City of Saint Paul 
60 East Fourth Street 
St. Paul l, Minnesota 

Gentlemen: 

As per your request by letter of February 5, 196Z, we have made an 
appraisal of the property in Project Area 1-B, Parcel Number 39-A, 
in St. Paul, Ramsey County, Minneaota. 

We have made a thorough inapection of the property and analyzed all 
information available or diacoverable that would help us fulfill your 
request of estimating the market value of the above property as of 
February 9, 1962. 

The result of our appraisal is liste4l below . 

Please turn to other pages in this report for information supporting 
the conclusion listed below. 

Project Area 1-B 

Parcel 39-A 99 State Street $6,050.00 

Respectfully submitted, 

@~ Austin J. BaiOD 



CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that we have no interest pre•ently or 
l::Ontemplated in the property and neither the employ-
ment to make the appraisal, nor the compensation is 
contingent on the value of the property. We certify that 
we have personally inspected the property and that, 
accordin1 to our knowledge and belief, all statements 
and information in this report are true and correct, 
subject to the limiting condition• a• set forth in this 
report. 



LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This appraisal is made subject to the following limiting conditions: 

The legal description furnished is assumed to be correct. 

We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character nor do we render any opinion as to the title which is assumed to be market-able. Liens and encumbrances, if any, have been disregarded and the property has been appraised as though free and clear and under responsible ownership and competent management. 

We have made no survey of the property and assume no responsibility for its accuracy. 

Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not carry with it the right for publication, nor may it be used for any purpose by anyone but the applicant without the previous written consent of the appraisers or the applicant and in any event only with proper qualification. 

We are not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal with reference to its subject property, unless arrange-ments have previously been made therefor. 

We have no present or contemplated interest in the property appraised. 
The distribution of the total valuation in this report, between land and improvements applies only under the existing program of utilization. The separate valuations for the land and building must not be used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used. 



CERTIFICATION 

We hereby cert:Uy that we have no iat•re•t preaen.tly or 
conternpl&ted ia the property &acl aeitMr tU employment 
to make th.e &pprabal, aor tU compeaaation i• ccmtingent 
on the value of tll-e pr~rty. We certify tlLat we have 
personally i.aapectee the p:reperty a.ad tilat_ according to 
our k.nowledp &JUI M.li&f, all at&tementa a ... information 
in thia report are true an4 correct, •ubject to the limiting 
condition•&• Ht forth. ia tkb report. 



LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This appraisal is made subject to the following limiting conditions: 
The legal description furniahed is aaau.med to be correct. 
We asswne no re•pon.aibility for matter• legal in character nor do we render any opinion aa to the title which ia aa•umed to be marketable. Liens and encumbrance•, if any, h&ve been cliareprd.U and the property has been appr&iaed a• th.ou1h free &ltd clear &ad under reaponsil,lle ownership and competellt mana1emen.t. 

We have made no aurvey o1 the property amt aaaume no responsibility in connection with ai&ch matter•. 

The information in thi• report identified as bein& furniahed to us by others is believed by u• to be reliable, but we a••mn• no responsibility for its accuracy. 

Possession of this report or a copy thereof does not carry with it the right for p11blic&tion, nor may it be uaed for any purpoae by anyone but the applicant without the previo11• written con.s.ent of the appraisers or the applicant and in any event only with proper qualification. 
We are not required to pve te•timony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal with refereace to ita •ubject property, unless arrange-ments have previously been made therefore. 

We have not prea.ent or contemplated interest in the property appraised. 
The distribution of the total valuation in this report, between land and improvements applie• oaly under the exi•tin1 progratn of utilization. The separate valuation• 1• the land and building muat be used in con-junction with any other appraiaal and are invalid if ao used. 



LAND VALUE ESTIMATE 

Listed on this and the following page are some of the land sales from this 
area. The most important factors for the sales of property in this a rea, 
are the reasonable price• and the easy terms such as low down payments 
and small monthly paymen.ta. The avera1e buyer in this area is not con-
cerned with land v&l'1• in it.ell, but is more concerned with buying mini-
mum housing as a p&ek&I•· 

Comparable Land 'Sale•: 

1. North aide of. 9t. X..ren.ee St. at Mortheut con.er of Taft St. 
Warranty deea tlat.ed 11- lS-§S, Docwamd t•lllll, R e cor ded 
Book 1535 of DftU, Pa'I• S8'. 
Grantor: Brooklyn Campany 
Grantee: Joha J. •••aeb-1 a.ad wife 
Legal: Lota 12 to lT, iitdll•iTe., 1'leck •, Secem:l .Addition to 
Brooklyad. 
Reveaa stamp• butlc:ate a sale priee al. $1, 500. M ~ 2.42. 72 feet 
frontage oa St. La•reace St. bf a 4-ptlt. of. 115 feet, or a total of 
30, 34C sq. feet, aolcl en. a. baaia ol. $6. 20 per froat foot or Sf per 
square foot 

2. . Warranty deed dated May 17, 19Se, given in. performance of a con-
tract for dtrad Ut.d 7-7-55 (•ee Doclllllent •14•086,). 
Grantor: ltuart F. Markoe a.a• wife 
Grantee: Frank .M. 71 f ckel and wife 
Legal: Lota l aJMI ZO, Bleck •, lecond Addition to Brooklynd. 
Revenue stamp• $1. 11 i..ttcate a. •ale price of $1000. or less for 
10, 000 square fe.-t, Or aol41 Oil eaaia of l~ per 8'J.Ure foot. 

3 . North side of St. La•r.ace It. apprexima.tely 120 feet west of 
Missouri St. 
Warranty deed datea 6-7-57 (given in pe$rmance of a contract 
for deed dated 8 -24 - 55, aee Document f14"0871) Document f 1440872, 
recorded in Book 1564 of Dee41a, Pase 573. 
Grantor: Stllart F . Markoe and wife 
Grantee: Frank M. Remack.el &nd wife 
Legal : L ots 18 and 19, Block 4, Second Addition to Brooklynd. 
Revenue stamps $1. 10 indicate a aale price of $1, 000 or less. 80 foot.Uontage by 12.5 feet in depth, or s old on a basis of $12. . 50 
per front foot or lOf per square foot. 
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Comparable Land Sales (continued) 

4. South side of Kentucky St., being Lots 1 to 5, inc., and North side of Texa.s .. .St., being Lota 18 to 22, inc., between Missouri St. and Taft St. 

s. 

Warranty deed dated 8-17-56, Document fl410370 recorded in Book 1531 of D.eeda, Pa1e 391. 
Grantor: BroC!>kl,.. C._p.ay 
Grantee: NortlLera Valley Co. 
Legal: Lots 1 to S a.ml 18 to 22, Bleck 3, Second Addition to BrooJd.yncl. 
Revenue ata.rapa ... ·"' i.adic&te a sale price of $4, 010. for a total of 50, OU •41• aet, oz .... -.• a...ta ef I~ ,,_r a41aare foot. 
South ai.49. ef .,..._.,, 8beet Mtweea Taft &u .Miaaouri St. W'a.rr&IUIJ .._. .,,. )-JI-ti., DGCu.men.t f 14S·2-632, recorded Book 
1576 M··••• ... ;Jill'S• IH• 
Gran.tor: .. rrt F. W.SU.. aU wile 
Grantee: )IJo:rtiaeTa Talley Co. 
Le1aJ.: Leta' a Le ta&., Bleek 3• liacODll _... •• to Brooklynd . ..Reveaae •ta!Ue t& • ..11 ta•li•te a .W. p.:riee of· $&, ... I, fo·r 240. 32 ft. frenA&• ,e& ..... t.cky: a. lttf UI .._.in '9pt&, er 10, 480 sq. feet. s.1d en a 9aria of $1. 33 per front foot or 7¢ per sq. ft. 

6. North aide of Tesa&-.8t. - I.et U to 17, :in.c., Bleck 3 
Sou ta aide of T-. '*· -.Leta .2 to 11, lac. , Bleck 4 Warranty Dee4 q1a4 '-2§-16, Dec.me.at f 1413711, recorded 
Book 1535 of Bee••• .... 2ll. 
Grantor: Broolid.y-.d c;.mpaay 
Grantee: Nort:IMl'll. T&lllay Co. 
Legal: Lota 12 w J..7 iadaaive, Bleck 3, an•~ 2 to 11 inclusive, Block 4, Secemi Adaitia to BreeldyJUI. I•v .. _ a&unpa $6. 60 indicate a sale j1lll1'ic.e e6.·t'. ML f•r a t.tal el II, 'i' aa.41. feet on an ungraded atr.eet. l.W on a basis of 7 -1 / Z¢ per •ttaare foot. 



Port Authority 
City of Saint Paul 
60 East Fourth Street 
St. Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentlemen: 

As per your request by letter of October ZS, 1961, we have made an appraisal 
of the properties in Project Area 1 - B, Parcel Numbers 40A, 40B, 40C, 41, 
43, 61, 70, Tl, 72.A, 74, 78, 8Z, 97, 109A, 109B, l09C, 117, ll 9A, ll 9B, 
140A, 140B, 16Z, 166, 168, Zl6, all in St. Paul, Ramaey County, Minnesota. 

We have made a thorough inspection of the properties and analyzed all in -
formation available or discoverable that would help us fulfill your request of 
estimating the market value of the above properties as of November 10, 1961. 

The results of our appraisals are listed below. 

Please turn to other pages in this report for information supporting the con -
clusions listed below. 

Project Area l - B 
~ kJI ·-' 

Parcel 40A 244 E. Fillmore ' ()A $ 4,320.00 

Parcel 40B 248 E. Fillmore ~· 1J J,lP $ 4,560.00 

Parcel 40C Vacant Lot - 105 State Street / . $ 900.00 

Parcel -4-1- J./.&, 223 East Fairfield $ 8,550.00 

Parcel 43 24:1 East Fairfield ~I~~ $ 6,000.00 
\J{.tA Parcel 61 114-116-118 Eaton $16,656.00 

Parcel 70 139 Eva Street $ 5,000.00 

Parcel 72 183 East Indiana $ 3,060.00 

Paree 1 72A 185 East Indiana $ 6,480.00 

Paree l 74 169 East Indiana $ 3,850.00 
-'/ fl.< 

Paree 1 78 128 Eaton Avenue / l f: ,, ' . $ 5,250.00 
128-1/2 Eaton Avenue $ 4,250.00 

-) '. r I 
/ y; 

Parcel 82 202 East Fairfield $38,700.00 

Parcel 97 232 East Fairfield $ 5,760.00 

,,/ \ 
\ 
' 
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Port Authority 
City of Saint Paul 
60 East Fourth Street 
St. Paul 1, Minnesota 

Gentlemen: 

As per your request by letter of Nov ember 21, 1961. we have made an 
appraisal of the propertie• in Project Area 1-B, Parcel Numbers 39, 
41, 41-A, 45, 46, 47, 41, 49, 4C)-A, 50, 51, 52, 53, 53-A, 54, 59, 
234, 240, all in St. Paul, ~am•ey Cwnty, Min.ne•ota. 

We have made a thorough in•pection of the propertie• and analyzed all 
information available or 41hcoverable that would help u• fulfill your 
request of e•timatin1 the market value of the above properties as of 
December 5, 1961. 

The result• of our apprai•ab are listed below . 

Please turn to other page• in thi• report for information supporti~g the 
condusion• lbted below. 

Project Area. l - B 

Parcel 39 97 State Street $ 5, 016.00 

Parcel 41 Lot on State Street $ 1,100.00 

Parcel 41 - A Lot on State Street $ 1,000. 00 

Parcel 45 225 Ea•t Fairfield $ 5,280. 00 

Parcel 46 fl 227 Ea•t Fairfield $ 4,400.00 

Parcel 47 110 Robertson 1t (JrP-1 
$20,334 .00 

P a r cel 48 108 Robert•on $11,500. 00 

Parcel 49 102 Robertson ~ ~C-0 co $, oo·. oo 
Parcel 49-A l 00 .Robertson $ 2, 700 . 00 

P a rcel 50 Lot on Southwest corner of 
East Fillmore and Eaton 

$ 2,000.00 

Parcel 5 1 98 Eaton $10, 500.00 

P a r cel 52 Lot on Fillmore $ 3,200.00 

Parcel 53 170 East Fillmore $21,000.00 

Parcel 53-A L ot adjacent to Parcel 53 
to the East 

$ 2,600.00 



~ 

Parcel 54 184 East Fillmore $12,000.00 

Parcel 59 163 East Fairfield $ 4,100 .00 

Parcel~ /,g,, {5C; ' ' -c " -'y 
234 East Fillmore $"~,458.00 

., 
Parcel 240 ff J40 Eut Fillmore $ 5,800 . 00 

Re•p-ectfully aubmittea, 



CERTIFICATION 

We hereby certify that we have no intere•t presently or 
contemplated in the property &nd neither the employ -
ment to make the appraisal, nor the compensation is 
contingent on the value of the property. We certify that 
we have per•onally in•pected the property and that, 
according to our knowled1e and belief, all •tatements 
and information in thi• report are true and correct, 
subject to the limiting condition• &• set forth in this 
report. 

' . / '/' 
. ... _ - ~\. L. t...-t"Y\ 

Au•tin J. Baillon 
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LIMITING CONDITIONS 

This appraisal is made subject to the following limiting conditions: 

The legal description furnished i s assumed to be correct. 

We assume no responsibility for matters legal in character nor do we render any opinion a• to the title which is asswned to be marketable. Liens and encwnbrancea, U any, have been diaregarded and the property has been appraiaed a• though free and clear and under responsible owner-ship and competent management. 

We have made no survey of the property and aaswne no responsibility in connection with auch matter•. 

The information in thi• report identified a• being furniahed to us by others is believed by u• to be reliable, but we aaswne no responsibility for its accuracy. 

Possession of thi• report or a copy thereof doe• not carry with it the right for publication, nor may it be uaed. for any purpose by anyone but the applicant without the previoua written conaent of the appraisers or the applicant and in any event only with proper qualification. 

We are not required to give testimony or attendance in court by reason of this appraisal with reference to its subject property, unless arrange-ments have previously been made therefore. 

We have not present or contemplated interest in the property appraised. 

The distribution of the total valuation in this report, between land and improvements applies only under the exiating program of utilization. 
The separate valuations for the land and building muat be used in con-junction with any other appraisal and are invalid if so used. 
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LAND VALUE ESTIMATE 

Listed on this and the following page are some of the land sales from this 
area. The most important factors for the sales of property in this ar ea, 
are the reasonable prices and the easy terms such as low down payments 
and small monthly payments. The average buyer in this area is not con-
cerned with land value in itself, but is more concerned with buying mini-
mwn housing as a pack:a1e. 

Comparable Land Sales: 

1. North aide of St. Lawrence St. at Northeast corner of Taft St. 
Warranty deed dated 11-15-55, Document f413811, Recorded 
Book 1535 of I>eeda, Page 509. 
Grantor: Brooklyn Company 
Grantee: John J. Remackel and wife 
Legal: Lot• lZ to 17, incluaive, Block '4, Second Addition to 
Brooklynd. 
Revenue ata.mpa indicate a aale price of $1, 500. 00 for 242.. 72. 
feet frontage on St. Lawrence St. by a depth of 125 feet, or a 
total of 30, 340 sq. feet, sold on a basis of $6. ZO per front foot 
or 5¢ per square foot. 

2. Warranty deed dated May 17, 1956, given in performance of a 
contract for deed dated 7-7-55 (see Docwnent f 1'440869). 
Grantor: Stuart F . Markoe and wife 
Grantee: Frank M. l\emackel and wife 
Legal: Lots 1 and ZO, Block 4, Second Addition to Brooklynd. 
Revenue stamps $1. 10 indicate a sale price of $1000. or less 
for 10, 000 square feet, or sold .on basis of lOf per square foot. 

3. North side of St. Lawrence St. approximately lZO feet west of 
Missouri St. 
Warranty deed dated 6-7-57 (given in performance of a contract 
for deed dated 8-Z4-55, aee Document f 1'440871) D ocument# 1440872., 
recorded in Book 1564 of Deeds, Page 573. 
Granter: Stuart F. M.arkoe and wife 
Grantee: Frank M. Remsckel and wife 
L egal: Lots 18 and 19, Block '4, Second Addition to Brooklynd. 
Revenue stamps $1. 10 indicate a sale price of $1 , 000 or less. 
80 foot frontage by 125 feet in depth, or sold on a basis of 
$12. 50 per front foot or !Of per square foot. 
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Comparable Land Sales (continued) 

4. South side of Kentucky St., being Lots I to 5 inc., and North side ·of Te~as St., 1*iJ:it..&.ca;.18 t~Jt Itfc., betw'een Missouri St. and Taft St. 
Warranty deed dated 8-17-56, Docwnent f 1410370 recorded in B ook 1531 of Deeds, Page 391. 
Grantor: Brooldynd Company 
Grantee: Northern Valley Co. 
Legal: Lota I to 5 and 18 to 22, Block 3, Second Addition to Brooklynd. 
Revenue •tamps $4. 40 indicate a sale price of $4, 000. f o r a total of 50, 000 •q. feet, or •old on a baaia of 8f per square foot. 

5. South •i4e of Kentucky Street between Ta.ft and Misaouri St. Warranty deed dated 3-2.0-58,. Document f 1452432, recorded B ook 1576 of Deede, Page 20.S. 
GrantQr: Stuart F. Markoe and wife 
Grantee: Northern Valley Co. 
Legal: Lot• 6, to 10 iac., Block 3, Secend Add., to Brooklynd. Revenue •tamps $2. ZO indicate a sale price of $2., 000. for 2.40. 32. ft. froat&1e on Kentucky St. by 12.5 feet in depth, or 30, 400 sq. feet. Sold on a basis -Of $8. 33 per front foot or 7¢ per sq. ft. 

6. North side of Tex.a.a St. - Lot 12 to 17, inc., Block 3 South side of Tex.a.a St. - Lots 2. to 11, inc. , Block 4 Warranty Deed dated 9-25-56, Document f 1413711, recorded Book 1535 of Deeds, Page Z2.l. 
Grantor: Brooklrnd Co6ipany s .. ~ Granteet Northern Valley Co. 
Legal: Lots 12. to 17 ill.cl1:1.sive, Block 3, and Lots 2 to 11 inclusive, Block 4, Second Addition to Brooldynd. Revenue stamps $6. 60 indicate a sale price of $6, 000. for a total Gf SQ, 626 sq. feet on an ungraded street. Sold on a basis of 7-1 /2¢ per square foot. 




